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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CAMPAIGN FINANCE AND PUBLIC DISCLOSURE BOARD 

 
Findings In The Matter of the Acceptance of 

a Prohibited Contribution During the 2009 Legislative Session 
By Andy Welti for State Representative  

 
Summary of the Facts 

 
Minnesota Statutes, section 10A.273, subdivision 1(a), prohibits a candidate for a legislative 
office or the candidate’s principal campaign committee from soliciting or accepting a contribution 
from a registered lobbyist during a regular legislative session.  A candidate that violates this 
section is subject to a civil penalty of up to $1,000. 
 
In the 2009 Report of Receipts and Expenditures filed with the Board, Representative Andy 
Welti included a statement that the committee received a $25 contribution from Denise Welte, a 
registered lobbyist, on May 12, 2009.  The 2009 Legislative Session was held from January 6 
through May 18, 2009.  The lobbyist registration number was not included on the check used to 
make the contribution.    
 
In response to a Board inquiry, Denise Welte confirmed that she made a contribution during the 
2009 Legislative Session and did not include her registration number on the check. 
  
This matter was considered by the Board in executive session on April 6, 2010.   The Board’s 
decision is based on the correspondence received from Representative Welti and Ms. Welte. 
 
 
Based on the above Summary of the Facts and Relevant Statutes, the Board makes the 
following: 
 

Finding Concerning Probable Cause 
 

1. There is probable cause to believe that the Committee accepted a contribution from a 
registered lobbyist during the 2009 regular legislative session. 
 

2. There is probable cause to believe that the donation accepted by the Committee did not 
contain the required lobbyist registration number and that the Committee accepted the 
contribution from the registered lobbyist because there was no registration number to 
identify the donor as a lobbyist.   
 

3. There is no probable cause to believe that the acceptance of the subject contribution 
was intentional or done with the intent to violate Minnesota Statutes, section 10A.273, 
subdivision 1.  

  




